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FOCUS ON HIGHER EDUCATION
(continued)

Bright Futures Funding Basis: o Admission Standards: Too Easy, Too Difficult, or
Academic Achievement Solely or in Combination About Right?

with Financial Need? (NEW) * When asked: “Do you feel current admission

A Iong—staqdmg debate in Florldq has been over standards to get into Florida state colleges and
whether Bright Futures scholarships should be universities are ?” the results show that a

awarded strictly on the basis of academic majority (52%) regards admission standards at
accomplishment or also should take financial need Florida state colleges and universities to be

into consideration. The results show a majority favor “about right”:

the combination approach: Much too difficult 6% (same)

e Financial need should be strongly considered A little too difficult 17% (+1%)
along with academic achievement 52% About right 52% (-3%)

e Bright Futures scholarships should strictly be A little too easy 9% (+1%)
based on academic achievement 45% Much too easy 2% (-1%)

Unaware of standards 5% (+1%)

Tuition Rates: Too High, Two Low, or About Right? DK/NA/Refused 9% (same)

e Considerably more Floridians judge tuition rates at « Twice as many judge admission standards to be
Florida’s state colleges and universities to be on too difficult (23%) as too easy (11%).

the “too high” side (57%) than on the “too low”

side (3%); 28% see them as “about right.” State’s Provision of Good Higher Education

* The results and c_hange since the 201% survoey: * A majority (53%) thinks the state is doing either
Mu.ch too h'gh 260/" (_60/0) an “excellent” (12%) or “good” (41%) job of
A little t.oo high 32% (-1%) providing good higher education; this is up from
About right 28% (+5%) 49% in 2012.
A little too low 3(;/° ("'1:/0) * 44% judge the state’s provision more negatively:
Much too low Oo/" Hf’) 31% as “fair” and another 13% as “poor.” The
Unaware of costs 4% (+1%) comparable figure in 2012 was 47%.
DK/NA/Refused 8% (+1%)

The Sunshine State Survey is in collaboration with

1 UNIVERSITY OF
llle S ell US SOUTH FLORIDA
COLLEGE OF ARTS & SCIENCES

WAL School of Public Affairs

www.sunshinestatesurvey.org
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Percent of Respondents (%)

How would you rate the overall success of Florida's education system in preparing
students to be competitive in today's complex global economy?

100 ~

80 A

60 - 55%

DK/Not Sure/Refuse Not Very Successful ~ Moderately Successful Very Successful

Notes

Ove

: Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

rview of Results:

Only 9% of respondents think that Florida’s educational system is “very successful” at
preparing students for the global economy, compared to 31% who see it as “not very
successful.”

Those with children in school (13%) and working age respondents (12%) are the most
likely to rate Florida’s educational system as being “very successful” in preparing
graduates for the global economy.

The higher one’s educational level, the less likely he/she is to believe that the state’s
education system is “very successful” at preparing students for the global economy.
Respondents living in heavily urbanized areas with higher concentrations of immigrants
are less convinced of the school system’s success in preparing students for the global
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economy than those living in very rural areas of the state. 35% of respondents from
Miami/Palm Beach think that the state’s education system is “not very successful” at
preparing students for the global economy, while 16% of those in North Florida think
that it is “very successful.”
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How would you rate the quality of education in your local public school?
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Notes: Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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How would you rate the quality of education in your local public schools: excellent,
good, fair or poor?
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Overview of Results:

* 48% of respondents rate the quality of education in local public schools as “good” or
“excellent.”

*  “Good” and “fair” ratings have increased since 2008, “poor” ratings have declined
slightly; “excellent” ratings have fluctuated the most.

Strongest Support for Each Position

* Highest ratings (“excellent”) come from college graduates (17%), 35-54 year olds (17%),
those with children in school (23%), and residents of North Florida (18%).

* Lowest ratings (“poor”) are from 18-34 year olds (23%), those with some college (20%),
and residents living in the Miami/Palm Beach region of the state (23%).
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Percent of Respondents (%)
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How would you rate the quality of higher education in Florida's state colleges
and universities?
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Notes: Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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Overview of Results:

* 71% of respondents rate the quality of higher education in Florida state colleges and
universities as “good” or “excellent.”
* Responses have largely held steady since 2010.

Strongest Support for Each Position

* Highest ratings (“excellent”): full-time employees (28%), incomes $75,000 or higher
(25%), and those living in North Florida (28%).
* Lowest ratings (“poor”): the unemployed (5%).

How good a job does the state do securing the safety of children at school?
100 -

90 -

S g0 -

2
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% 40
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0 I : : .
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Overview of Results:

60% of respondents think that the state does a “good” or “excellent” job of securing the
safety of children at school.

Strongest Support for Each Position

Those most likely to believe schools are safe (“excellent” ratings): those with a child in
school (21%), 18-34 year olds (19%), Hispanics and other minorities (16% each).
Least likely to see school children’s safety as secure (“poor” ratings): 55-64 year olds

(13%), African Americans and other minorities (17%), and residents of the southeast
media markets—Miami and Palm Beach (15%).

10
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Which one of the following do you feel should be the top priority of your local public
school system?

100%

90%

e==»|ncrease Teacher's Pay
80%
@ \/lore Accountability/Better
70% M
anagement

60% @ |mprove Classroom Discipline

50% em=»Raise Standards/Test Scores

40% . 33% 319 34% 33% emmmReduce Class Size

A (4
30% __M
° 20% @m==Safety in School/On School
0% 18% ? 18% 160, Busses
()
S— Build New and Improve Existing
0,
Lo% - 186, School Facilities
-4 5% 5% = 7
0% 3% A% 3% 3%
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Notes: Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Overview of Results:

* Since 2011, fewer respondents have cited more accountability and better management;
the sharpest increase has been in citation of student safety in school and on buses.

Strongest Support for Each Priority
* Increase teacher pay: child in school (43%), females (38%), 18-34 year-olds (34%),
African Americans (43%).

* More accountability/better management: males (20%), some college (18%).

* Improve classroom discipline: retirees (19%), those with high school education or less
(22%), Naples area residents (23%)

11
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* Raise standards/higher test scores: whites (16%), wealthiest (17%), and college grads

(14%).

¢ Reduce class size: women (13%) and middle income (15%).

* Better safety in schools/on buses: Hispanics (17%), lowest income households (15%),

and persons with a high school education or less (11%).
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How would you rate the overall performance of your Local School Board?
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16%
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38%
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.

Notes: Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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How would you rate the overall performance of your Local School Board?
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Overview of Results:
* 44% of respondents think that their local school board is doing a “good” or “excellent”
job of serving the public.
*  “Good” ratings have increased, while “fair” and “poor” ratings have declined

Strongest Supporters of Each Position

* Highest ratings (“excellent”): North Florida residents (15%).

* Lowest ratings: (“poor”): 18-34 year olds (22%), full time workers (21%), residents of
Miami/Palm Beach media markets (22%) and Naples (19%), and high income (20%).

13
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How good a job does the state do providing good public education?
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35%

18%

4% 5%
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How good a job does the state do providing good public education?
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Overview of Results:

* 43% of respondents think that the state is doing a “good” or “excellent” job of providing

a good public education.

14



SUNSHINE STATE SURVEY 2014

* The greatest change since 2008 has been a decline in the “poor” ratings.
Strongest Supporters of Each Position

* Highest ratings (“excellent”): have a child in school (8%), 18-34 year olds (8%), some
college (8%), and Naples media market residents (8%).

* Lowest ratings (“poor”): 55-64 year olds (22%), middle-income (21%), college graduates
(23%), southwest and southeast Florida residents (28% and 24% respectively).

Which of the following situations do you think is the most serious one facing
Florida's college and university graduates today?

A lack of well-paying jobs in their field 35%

The Debt they have when they Graduate 28%

Graduating without Job Skills Required by
Employers

Employers worry that young workers' work ethic is
inferior to that of older workers

Graduating without Multi-Lingual (foreign language
skills)

Other

5%

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Percent of Respondents (%)

DK/Not Sure/ Refuse

Notes: Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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Overview of Results:

Employment challenges (lack of well-paying jobs, lack of job skills, poor work ethic)
account for three of the top four responses (64%).

Highest Citation of Each Serious Situation

Not enough well-paying jobs in their field: those with a child in school (38%). They are
three times more likely to cite this situation than those with no child in school (11%).

Student debt upon graduation: worries about this are highest among 18-34 year olds
(39%), African Americans (38%), the unemployed (36%), and southeast Florida residents
(34%).

Graduating without job skills required by employers: older residents—65+ (26%) and
retirees (25%) and college graduates (23%).

Work ethic of young below that of older workers: highest among residents of North
Florida.

52%

Should Bright Futures scholarships be given out strictly on the basis of academic

achievements or should financial need also be strongly considered?
4%
|

B Strictly on Academic
Achievement

45%

B Financial Need Should be
Strongly Considered Along with
Academic Achievement

DK/Not Sure/Refuse

16
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Overview of Results:

* A majority of respondents (52%) think that Bright Futures should strongly consider
financial need along with academic achievement.

Strongest Supporters of Each Position

* Financial need and academic achievement: women (59%), African Americans (66%),
middle income--$45,000-$74,999 (59%), some college education (53%).

¢ Solely academic achievement: males (52%), Hispanics (57%), wealthiest (55%), and
college graduates (47%).

In terms of tuition rates at Florida's state colleges and universities, do you feel they
are...?

100 ~

60 -

50 -
m 2012
40 - ’ ?

33% 32% 31% m 2014

25%

28%

30 -

Percent of Respondents (%)

20

DK/Not Unaware of Much too A Little too About Right A Little too Much too
Sure/ Costs Low Low High High
Refuse

Notes: Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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In terms of tuition rates at Florida's state colleges and universities, do you feel they

are...?
100%
90%
80%
70% 64%
0% 56% 56% 57% e===Too High
50% 48%/_/\ @ About right
40% ro% 30% - Too Low

0% = /_W Don’t Know/Not Sure

20% |23%

10% 7% 5% 7% 8%
0

0% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3%
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Overview of Results:

* 57% of respondents think that tuition rates in Florida state colleges and universities are
either “a little too high” or “much too high.” This is a 7% decrease from 2012.

¢ There has been a decline in the “too high” ratings, reversing an upward trend since
2008. The percent judging admission standards to be “about right” has increased since
2012, reversing a downward trend beginning in 2011.

Strongest Supporters of Each Position

¢ Tuition rates “much too high”: have a child in school (43%), women (28%), 18-34 year
olds (29%), African Americans (33%), the unemployed (41%), and those with incomes
$35,000 or lower (34%).

¢ Tuition rates “a little too low”: (category large enough for analysis): persons out of the
work force (13%), 18-34 year olds (9%), and never marrieds (9%).

¢ Tuition rates “about right”: part-time workers (38%), other minorities (38%), and the
most affluent--incomes $75,000+ (33%).

18
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Do you feel current admission standards to get into Florida state colleges and
universities are...?

Much too Difficult

A Little too Difficult

52%

About Right 559

A Little too Easy H)014

Much too Easy W2012

Unaware of Admission Standards

DK/Not Sure/ Refuse

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Percent of Respondents (%)

Notes: Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Do you feel the current standards to get into Florida state colleges and universities
are:
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Overview of Results:

A majority of respondents (52%) still believe that Florida state college and university
admissions standards are “about right,” although the number has fallen by 3% since
2012.

Opinions about the current admission standards have remained fairly stable.

Strongest Supporters of Each Position

Much too difficult: 18-34 year olds (11%), part-time employees (10%), and the lowest
income households (10%).

A little too easy (category large enough for analysis): males (12%), 35-54 year olds
(11%), Hispanics (11%), full-time employees (13%); and the wealthiest (14%).

About right: 55-64 year olds (59%), whites (58%), African Americans (57%), middle
income (59%) and higher income (58%), college graduates (59%), and never marrieds
(69%).

Percent of Respondents (%)

How good a job does the state do providing good higher education?

100 1
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Notes: Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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How good a job does the state do providing good higher education?
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Overview of Results:

* 53% of respondents think that the state does a “good” or “excellent” job of providing
higher education.
* The percent of “poor” ratings has dropped since 2012, after several years of increasing.

Strongest and Weakest Ratings

* Highest job rating (“excellent”): 35-54 year olds (13%), unemployed (14%), high school

education or less (15%).
* Lowest job rating (“poor”): divorced/separated (24%), some college education (16%),

and lowest income (16%).

21



Significant Factors: Success in Preparing Students for Global Economy
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Crosstabs

Preparing Students for Global Economy
Very Moderately Not very
successful successful | successful DK/NA/RF
% % % %
Weighted Total 9 55 31 4
Age Group ** 18-34 4 64 28 4
35-54 12 51 35 2
55-64 7 56 33 4
65 & older 9 59 26 6
Household Income <$35,000 10 55 32 3
*kk
$35,000-
$74.999 11 57 28 5
$75,000+ 10 57 32 2
DK/NA/Refuse 3 49 38 10
H *kk H
Education High School or 12 56 24 8
less
Some College 9 55 33 3
College Grad 9 55 34 3
DK/NA/Refuse 0 92 8 0
Child Enrolled in Child in School 13 48 39 1
School ***
No Child in 8 59 28 5
School
Florida Region *** -4 Corridor 8 54 34 4
Miami/Palm
Beach 7 57 35 1
North Florida 16 56 24 4
sSw
Florida(Naples) 5 60 26 8
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Significant Factors: Quality of Education

Quality of Education

Excellent Good Fair Poor DK/NA/RF
% % % % %

Weighted Total 13 35 30 17 5
Age Group * 18-34 10 37 25 23 6

35-54 17 33 28 19 3

55-64 9 39 35 12 5

65 & older 10 36 32 12 10
Household <$35,000 13 32 34 16 5
Income **

$35,000-

$74.999 9 34 34 17 6

$75,000+ 15 39 23 19 3

DK/NA/Refuse 18 37 22 11 12
Education * High School or

less 11 40 28 11 10

Some College 9 35 32 20 4

College Grad 17 33 28 16 5

DK/NA/Refuse 3 85 3 4 3
Child Enrolled Child in School 21 29 25 24 1
in School ***

No Child in 9 38 32 13 8

School
*Florida Region |-4 Corridor 14 35 32 12 7

Miami/Palm 8 39 27 23 2

Beach

North Florida 18 31 27 19 5

SW

Florida(Naples) 5 35 36 16 8

23




SUNSHINE STATE SURVEY 2014

Quality of Higher Education

Significant Factors: Quality of Higher Education

Quality of Higher Education

Excellent Good Fair Poor DK/NA/RF
% % % % %

Weighted Total 21 50 19 2 8
Gender * Male 21 49 22 2 6
Female 22 51 16 1 9

Employment Full Time 28 43 22 1 6
Status *** Part Time 22 63 10 1 5
Not in Work Force 16 60 12 0 12

Unemployed 18 53 18 5 5

Retired 16 49 21 2 11

DK/NA/Refuse 16 55 21 0 7

Household <$35,000 17 52 19 2 9
Income *** $35,000-$74,999 24 45 23 2 6
$75,000+ 25 52 17 1 5

DK/NA/Refuse 16 51 15 2 16

Education *** High School or less 18 45 20 1 16
Some College 24 48 19 2 7

College Grad 21 53 19 1 5

DK/NA/Refuse 0 89 0 4 7

Marital Status * Married/Couple 23 47 21 2 8
Widowed 16 50 19 2 13

Divorced/Separated 14 60 18 1 6

Never Married 27 53 12 2 6

DK/NA/Refused 0 25 30 0 45

Florida Region 1-4 Corridor 19 53 18 2 8
* Miami/Palm Beach 20 51 20 1 8
North Florida 28 42 20 2 7

SW Florida(Naples) 11 51 23 1 14
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Significant Factors: Securing the Safety of Children at School

Safety of Children at School
Excellent Good Fair Poor DK/NA/RF
% % % % %

Weighted Total 11 49 24 11 5
Age Group *** 18-34 19 52 17 9 4

35-54 13 51 23 11 2

55-64 8 43 28 13 7

65 & older 6 46 27 10 10
Race/Ethnicity White 9 51 26 7 7
*kk

ﬁf”c"!"' 12 53 18 17 <05

merican

Hispanic 16 44 23 15 2

Other 16 31 33 17 4

DK/NA/Refuse 7 43 43 7 0
Employment Full Time 11 50 27 10 2
Status *** Part Time 22 45 22 5 5

Not in Work 17 57 6 17 3

Force

Unemployed 8 51 20 18 2

Retired 6 45 29 11 10

DK/NA/Refuse 12 57 22 7 2
Household <$35,000 15 45 23 13 4
Income ***

$35,000-

$74.999 13 44 28 9 6

$75,000+ 6 56 25 11 3

DK/NA/Refuse 10 54 13 10 13
Child Enrolled Child in School 21 46 18 15
in School ***

No Child in 7 50 27 9 7

School
Florida Region 1-4 Corridor 13 45 26 11 5
*kk

Miami/Palm 11 47 22 15 5

Beach

North Florida 9 60 21 7 3

SwW

Florida(Naples) 6 46 37 ! M
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Top Priority Significant Factors: Increase Teacher Pay

Increase Teacher Pay

Not
Yes Mentioned
% %
Weighted Total 33 67
Gender * Male 28 72
Female 38 62
Age Group * 18-34 38 62
35-54 35 65
55-64 29 71
65 & older 29 71
Race/Ethnicity * White 33 67
American 43 57
Hispanic 28 72
Other 35 65
DK/NA/Refuse 14 86
Employment Status Full Time 39 61
* Part Time 27 73
Nty o 40 o
Unemployed 31 69
Retired 28 72
DK/NA/Refuse 16 84
Child Enrolled in Child in School 43 57
School *
No Child in 29 71
School
Household Income * <$35,000 32 68
S 5 =
$75,000+ 36 64
DK/NA/Refuse 22 78

26



SUNSHINE STATE SURVEY 2014

Top Priority Significant Factors: More accountability/Better

Management
More accountability/Better
Management
Not
Yes Mentioned
% %
Weighted Total 16 84
Gender ** Male 20 80
Female 13 87
Education * High School or
9 91
less
Some College 18 82
College Grad 17 83
DK/NA/Refuse 3 97

Top Priority Significant Factors: Improve Classroom Discipline

Improve Classroom

Discipline
Not
Yes Mentioned
% %

Weighted Total 14 86

Age Group ** 18-34 12 88

35-54 11 89

55-64 17 83

65 & older 18 82

Employment Status Full Time 8 92

> Part Time 9 91

oy v 0 2

Unemployed 19 81

Retired 19 81

DK/NA/Refuse 39 61

Education * High School or 29 78
less

Some College 13 87

College Grad 11 89

DK/NA/Refuse 79 21

Florida Region ** |-4 Corridor 12 88

Miami/Palm

Beach 12 88

North Florida 18 82
SW

Florida(Naples) 23 77
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Top Priority Significant Factors: Raise Standards/ Test Scores

Raise Standards/Test
Scores
Not
Yes Mentioned
% %
Weighted Total 12 88
Gender ** Male 13 87
Female 12 88
Race/Ethnicity ** White 16 84
African- 6 94
American
Hispanic 6 94
Other 14 86
DK/NA/Refuse 21 79
Household Income ** <$35,000 7 93
$35,000-
$74,999 13 87
$75,000+ 17 83
DK/NA/Refuse 13 87
Education ** High School or
9 91
less
Some College 12 88
College Grad 14 86
DK/NA/Refuse 3 97

Top Priority Significant Factors: Reduce Class Size

Reduce Class Size
Not
Yes Mentioned
% %
Weighted Total 1 89
Gender ** Male 9 91
Female 13 87
Household Income * <$35,000 8 92
35,000-
274,999 15 85
$75,000+ 11 89
DK/NA/Refuse 9 91
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Top Priority Significant Factors: Safety in Schools/on Buses

Safety in Schools/on

Buses
Not
Yes Mentioned
% %

Weighted Total 8 92

Race/Ethnicity * White 5 95

American 6 %4

Hispanic 17 83

Other 4 96

DK/NA/Refuse 0 100

Household Income <$35,000 15 85
35,000-

§74,999 5 9

$75,000+ 4 96

DK/NA/Refuse 3 97

Education *** High School or 11 89

less

Some College 8 92

College Grad 6 94

DK/NA/Refuse 4 96
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Overall Performance of Local School Board

Significant Factors: Local School Board Performance

Local School Board

Excellent Good Fair Poor DK/NA/RF
% % % % %
Weighted Total 7 38 29 16 11
Age Group *** 18-34 6 36 29 22 7
35-54 7 42 27 17 7
55-64 7 31 34 14 14
65 & older 6 35 30 11 17
Employment Full Time 6 38 28 21 7
Status *** Part Time 4 45 30 16 4
Not in Work Force 17 37 24 9 13
Unemployed 10 41 25 15 9
Retired 5 32 33 13 17
DK/NA/Refuse 0 51 21 9 19
Household <$35,000 5 38 31 14 12
Income * $35,000-$74,999 6 37 32 15 10
$75,000+ 9 37 26 20 7
DK/NA/Refuse 5 42 24 9 21
Marital Status * Married/Couple 7 36 28 19 10
Widowed 10 36 31 9 14
Divorced/Separated 3 39 31 16 10
Never Married 7 46 29 9 9
DK/NA/Refused 0 48 34 0 18
Child Enrolled Child in School 9 42 25 22 2
in School ***
No Child in School 6 36 31 13 15
Florida Region 1-4 Corridor 4 39 31 14 11
’ Miami/Palm Beach 5 43 22 22 9
North Florida 15 32 31 11 11
SW Florida 3 26 36 19 15
(Naples)
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Significant Factors: State Performance on Providing Good Public Education

Providing Good Public Education
Excellent Good Fair Poor DK/NA/RF
% % % % %

Weighted Total 5 38 35 18 4
Age Group *** 18-34 8 41 28 17 6

35-54 7 36 37 19 2

55-64 2 38 33 22 4

65 & older 3 40 37 14 5
Household <$35,000 7 43 32 15 3
Income *** $35,000-

$74.999 6 37 34 21 2

$75,000+ 3 38 36 20 3

DK/NA/Refuse 7 25 42 13 13
Education *** High School 5 44 34 11 5

or less

Some College 8 40 35 15 2

College Grad 4 35 35 23 3

DK/NA/Refuse 0 3 10 0 86
Child Enrolled Child in School 8 40 33 19 1
in School *

No Child in 4 37 36 18 5

School
Florida Region -4 Corridor 7 36 38 15 3
*%

Miami/Palm 1 39 33 24 2

Beach

North Florida 6 43 31 15 5

SW Florida 8 31 26 28 7

(Naples)
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Most Serious Situation for Today’s Graduates

Most Serious Situation Significant Factors: Lack of Well-Paying
Jobs in Their Field

Lack of Well-Paying Jobs

Not

Yes Mentioned

% %
Weighted Total 35 65
Child Enrolled in Child in

School * School 38 62
No Child in

School 11 89

Most Serious Situation Significant Factors: Student Debt Upon
Graduation

Student Debt
Not
Yes Mentioned
% %

Weighted Total 28 72

Age Group *** 18-34 39 61

35-54 28 72

55-64 28 72

65 & older 22 78

Race/Ethnicity * White 28 72

American 38 62

Hispanic 22 78

Other 23 77

DK/NA/Refuse 0 100

Employment Status Full Time 27 73

* Part Time 16 84

Not n Wor i s

Unemployed 36 64

Retired 25 75

DK/NA/Refuse 52 48

Florida Region * I-4 Corridor 27 73
Miami/Palm

Beach 34 66

North Florida 22 78
SW Florida

(Naples) 27 I




SUNSHINE STATE SURVEY 2014

Most Serious Situation Significant Factors: Graduating Without
Job Skills Required by Employers

Graduating Without Job
Skills
Not
Yes Mentioned
% %

Weighted Total 18 82

Gender *** Male 20 80

Female 16 84

Age Group *** 18-34 9 91

35-54 15 85

55-64 20 80

65 & older 26 74

Employment Status Full Time 17 83

* Part Time 12 88

oty o E o

Unemployed 9 91

Retired 25 75

DK/NA/Refuse 13 87

Education ** High School or 16 84
less

Some College 13 87

College Grad 23 77

DK/NA/Refuse 0 100

Most Serious Situation Significant Factors: Employers Worry
about Young Worker Work Ethic

Worry about Their Work
Ethic
Not
Yes Mentioned
% %

Weighted Total 11 89

Florida Region ** -4 Corridor 10 90
Miami/Palm

Beach " 89

North Florida 17 83
SW Florida

(Naples) 5 95




SUNSHINE STATE SURVEY 2014

Bright Futures: Achievement or Financial Need?

Significant Factors: Bright Futures Scholarships for Academic Achievement or Financial Need

Achievement or Financial Need
Strictly on | Financial Need Along
Academic With Academic
Achievement Achievement DK/NA/RF
% % %

Weighted Total 45 52 3
Gender ** Male 52 44 4
Female 38 59 3

Race/Ethnicity *** White 44 52 4
African-American 31 66 2

Hispanic 57 40 3

Other 30 70 0

DK/NA/Refuse 64 29 7

Household Income *** <$35,000 42 54 4
$35,000-$74,999 37 59 4

$75,000+ 55 43 2

DK/NA/Refuse 43 51 6

Education *** High School or less 43 51 6
Some College 44 53 3

College Grad 47 50 3

DK/NA/Refuse 0 92 8

Marital Status * Married/Couple 48 48 4
Widowed 34 60 6

Divorced/Separated 46 52 2

Never Married 38 60 2

DK/NA/Refused 36 41 22
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Tuition Rates

Significant Factors: Tuition Rates

Tuition Rates

Much
too A little About A little Much Unaware
high | too high right | too low too low of costs | DK/INA/RF
% % % % % % %

Weighted Total 25 32 28 3 <0.5 4 8
Gender *** Male 22 31 31 5 <0.5 4 6
Female 28 32 26 <g' <0.5 4 9
Age Group 18-34 29 33 20 9 0 1 7
35 - 54 26 34 30 2 <0.5 2 6
55-64 23 33 29 2 <0.5 7 5
65 & older 22 27 30 2 <0.5 6 12
Race/Ethni White 23 31 30 2 <0.5 5 8
city ** African-American 33 37 16 1 <0.5 3 9
Hispanic 26 33 30 6 0 0 6
Other 25 27 38 4 1 0 7
DK/NA/Refuse 14 36 29 0 0 7 14
Employme Full Time 28 33 32 2 <0.5 1 4
nt Status Part Time 21 30 38 1 0 7 4
Not in Work Force 18 22 25 13 0 2 21
Unemployed 41 35 15 2 1 1 5
Retired 22 31 28 2 <0.5 6 11
DK/NA/Refuse 13 55 15 0 0 7 10
Household <$35,000 34 31 21 2 <0.5 5 7
Income *** $35,000-$74,999 23 38 27 1 <0.5 3 7
$75,000+ 20 27 38 6 <0.5 2 6
DK/NA/Refuse 20 33 25 1 <0.5 6 16
Education High School or less 26 34 23 2 1 3 11
Some College 28 35 25 1 <0.5 4 6
College Grad 23 28 33 5 <0.5 3 8
DK/NA/Refuse 7 82 3 0 4 3 0
Marital Married/Couple 24 31 33 1 <0.5 3 7
Status * Widowed 25 35 23 1 <0.5 7 9
Divorced/Separated 34 33 18 3 <0.5 2 10
Never Married 22 34 25 9 0 5 5
DK/NA/Refused 11 0 0 11 0 45 32
Child Child in School 32 31 08 1 1 7

Enrolled in
School ** No Child in School 22 32 29 4 5 8
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SUNSHINE STATE SURVEY 2014

Significant Factors: Admission Standards

Admissions Standards

A
Much A little little Much Unaware of
too too About too too Admission
difficult | difficult right easy easy Standards DK/NA/RF
% % % % % % %
Weighted Total 6 17 52 9 2 5 8
Gender *** Male 4 17 53 12 2 4 7
Female 7 18 52 6 1 7 9
Age Group 18-34 11 18 57 5 0 2 6
35-54 6 22 50 11 1 4 5
55-64 2 13 59 9 2 6 10
65 & older 3 11 51 9 3 9 15
Race/Ethnic White 3 10 58 10 2 7 10
ity *** African-American 1 27 57 4 2 1 7
Hispanic 14 31 34 11 0 5 5
Other 11 24 50 9 1 0 4
DK/NA/Refuse 0 0 29 14 14 14 29
Employmen Full Time 5 18 56 13 <0.5 2 5
t Status *** Part Time 10 18 47 4 2 13 7
Not in Work Force <0.5 17 70 2 1 4 5
Unemployed 3 31 50 4 3 1 7
Retired 6 10 49 10 2 8 14
DK/NA/Refuse 3 41 25 18 0 5 7
Household <$35,000 10 21 46 7 2 5 9
Income *** $35,000-$74,999 6 14 59 7 1 5 8
$75,000+ 2 14 58 14 1 6 5
DK/NA/Refuse 2 26 37 8 2 6 19
Education High School or less 5 18 54 6 2 5 10
Some College 8 23 44 10 2 5 8
College Grad 4 12 59 10 1 6 8
DK/NA/Refuse 4 82 10 0 0 0 3
Marital Married/Couple 6 17 52 11 1 6 8
Status * Widowed 2 13 52 8 2 7 15
Divorced/Separated 8 25 39 10 4 4 10
Never Married 4 15 69 4 0 4 4
DK/NA/Refused 0 11 11 0 0 45 32
Child Enrolled Child in School 8 26 45 12 5 4
in School ™ No Child in School 4 14 56 8 2 10
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State Performance Providing Good Higher Education

Significant Factors: State Providing Good Higher Education

Providing Good Higher Education

Excellent Good Fair Poor DKI/INA/RF
% % % % %

Weighted Total 12 41 31 13 3
Age Group *** 18-34 12 51 24 12 1
35-54 13 35 34 15 3

55-64 12 42 31 12 3

65 & older 9 48 28 9 5

Employment Status Full Time 12 37 36 13 3
* Part Time 8 56 25 10 1
Not in Work Force 17 54 18 6 5

Unemployed 14 31 39 13 3

Retired 9 43 29 14 5

DK/NA/Refuse 46 19 12 23 0

Household Income * | <$35,000 10 40 30 16 4
$35,000-$74,999 9 43 32 12 4

$75,000+ 13 41 34 10 2

DK/NA/Refuse 23 41 22 10 4

Education * High School or less 15 39 33 8 5
Some College 13 40 28 16 3

College Grad 10 43 33 11 3

DK/NA/Refuse 0 82 10 8 0

Marital Status *** Married/Couple 10 42 33 11 4
Widowed 12 45 31 7 5

Divorced/Separated 12 33 29 24 3

Never Married 19 44 26 10 1

DK/NA/Refused 0 66 11 0 22
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